No. 325, A.]

[Published May 22, 1903.

CHAPTER 335.

AN ACT to appropriate to Edward F. Rakow a sum of money therein named for expenses of election contest.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Purpose of appropriation. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to Edward F. Rakow of the city of Burlington, in the county of Racine, in the state of Wisconsin, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars in full for expenses incurred by him in defending the contest for seat in assembly from the second district of Racine county, instituted by John II. Kamper.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 20, 1903.

No. 308, S.]

[Published May 22, 1903.

CHAPTER 336.

AN ACT to defray the expenses of the coal investigating committee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Purpose of appropriation. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred and ninety-seven dollars and sixty-five cents (\$397.65), to defray the expenses of the committee in making the investigation on the shortage of coal in the state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 20, 1903.